

**CITY OF APPLETON**  
**Department of Public Works**  
**MEMORANDUM**

---

**TO:** ☒ **Finance Committee**  
☐ **Municipal Services Committee**  
☐ **Utilities Committee**

**SUBJECT: Award of Contract**

---

**The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:**

Unit X-26 Sewer & Water Reconstruction - Badger, Eighth, Sixth, Kenilworth

---

**Be awarded to:**

Name: Kruczek Construction  
Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road  
Green Bay, WI 54311

---

**In the amount of :** \$2,711,111.00

**With a 2.2 % contingency of :** \$60,000.00

**For a project total not to exceed :** \$2,771,111.00

**\*\* OR \*\***

**In an amount Not To Exceed :** \_\_\_\_\_

Budget: \$2,800,000.00  
Estimate: \$2,450,000.00  
Committee Date: 01/26/26  
Council Date: 02/04/26

# CITY OF APPLETON

## Contract Funding Form

TO: Finance Department

FROM: Mark Lahay - Dept. of Public Works

DATE: 1/26/2026

SUBJECT: Funding for Contract:

<u>X-26</u>	<u>Sewer and Water Construction- Badger Ave, Eighth St, Sixth St, Kenilworth Ave</u>
Unit No.	Description

AWARD DATE: 2/4/2026 (Council Date)

AWARD TO: Kruczek Construction  
3636 Kewaunee Road  
Green Bay, WI 54311

Funding for the project will be as follows:

Item No.	Account No.	Account Description	Contract Amount	Contingency	Total Contract
1.	5371	Water	\$837,417.00	\$20,000.00	\$857,417.00
2.	5431	Sanitary	\$649,191.50	\$20,000.00	\$669,191.50
3.	5230	Storm	\$1,224,502.50	\$20,000.00	\$1,244,502.50
4.					
		<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$2,711,111.00</b>	<b>\$60,000.00</b>	<b>\$2,771,111.00</b>

Public Works	Date
--------------	------

Finance Department	Date
--------------------	------

cc: Project File

Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UoM	Quantity	Kruczek Construction Inc.		PTS Contractors, Inc		Jossart Brothers, Inc.		Advance Construction Inc.		Dorner Inc.		David Tenor Corporation	
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
X-26 BASE BID						\$2,711,111.00		\$2,922,462.00		\$2,986,966.00		\$2,990,650.10		\$3,219,129.60		\$3,261,466.35
	1	F&I - 24" Steel Casing (Jack & Bore)	Lin. Ft.	80	\$740.00	\$59,200.00	\$905.00	\$72,400.00	\$785.00	\$62,800.00	\$920.00	\$73,600.00	\$1,021.00	\$81,680.00	\$1,100.00	\$88,000.00
	2	F&I - 20" Steel Casing (Jack & Bore)	Lin. Ft.	92	\$760.00	\$69,920.00	\$902.00	\$82,984.00	\$750.00	\$69,000.00	\$840.00	\$77,280.00	\$1,045.00	\$96,140.00	\$1,050.00	\$96,600.00
	3	F&I - 12" Watermain	Lin. Ft.	1200.0000	\$129.00	\$154,800.00	\$202.00	\$242,400.00	\$160.00	\$192,000.00	\$165.00	\$198,000.00	\$178.00	\$213,600.00	\$200.00	\$240,000.00
	4	F&I - 8" Watermain	Lin. Ft.	1650.0000	\$119.00	\$196,350.00	\$150.00	\$247,500.00	\$145.00	\$239,250.00	\$125.00	\$206,250.00	\$168.00	\$277,200.00	\$140.00	\$231,000.00
	5	F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	Lin. Ft.	40	\$126.00	\$5,040.00	\$103.00	\$4,120.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00	\$84.00	\$3,360.00	\$125.00	\$5,000.00	\$135.00	\$5,400.00
	6	F&I - Hydrant	Each	6	\$6,525.00	\$39,150.00	\$5,945.00	\$35,670.00	\$6,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$6,134.00	\$36,804.00	\$7,032.00	\$42,192.00	\$6,230.00	\$37,380.00
	7	F&I - 6" Service	Lin. Ft.	40	\$126.00	\$5,040.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00	\$141.00	\$5,640.00	\$224.00	\$8,960.00	\$188.00	\$7,520.00
	8	F&I - 1" Service	Lin. Ft.	750	\$110.00	\$82,500.00	\$120.00	\$90,000.00	\$190.00	\$142,500.00	\$88.00	\$66,000.00	\$141.00	\$105,750.00	\$190.00	\$142,500.00
	9	Service Connection	Each	50	\$385.00	\$19,250.00	\$530.00	\$26,500.00	\$450.00	\$22,500.00	\$700.00	\$35,000.00	\$650.00	\$32,500.00	\$350.00	\$17,500.00
	10	F&I - Curb Box	Each	50	\$530.00	\$26,500.00	\$338.00	\$16,900.00	\$500.00	\$25,000.00	\$700.00	\$35,000.00	\$669.00	\$33,450.00	\$255.00	\$12,750.00
	11	F&I - Curb Stop	Each	25	\$331.00	\$8,275.00	\$340.00	\$8,500.00	\$300.00	\$7,500.00	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$478.00	\$11,950.00	\$325.00	\$8,125.00
	12	F&I - 12"x8" Tee	Each	7	\$1,560.00	\$10,920.00	\$1,510.00	\$10,570.00	\$1,590.00	\$11,130.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,833.00	\$12,831.00	\$1,550.00	\$10,850.00
	13	F&I - 12"x6" Tee	Each	2	\$1,325.00	\$2,650.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,294.00	\$2,588.00	\$1,610.00	\$3,220.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00
	14	F&I - 8"x8" Tee	Each	1	\$1,020.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$965.00	\$965.00	\$1,232.00	\$1,232.00	\$1,065.00	\$1,065.00
	15	F&I - 8"x6" Tee	Each	5	\$870.00	\$4,350.00	\$865.00	\$4,325.00	\$890.00	\$4,450.00	\$832.00	\$4,160.00	\$1,089.00	\$5,445.00	\$915.00	\$4,575.00
	16	F&I - 12" G.V. w/Box	Each	12	\$5,250.00	\$63,000.00	\$4,825.00	\$57,900.00	\$5,375.00	\$64,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$57,600.00	\$5,436.00	\$65,232.00	\$4,825.00	\$57,900.00
	17	F&I - 8" G.V. w/Box	Each	8	\$2,900.00	\$23,200.00	\$2,690.00	\$21,520.00	\$2,975.00	\$23,800.00	\$2,640.00	\$21,120.00	\$3,284.00	\$26,272.00	\$2,725.00	\$21,800.00
	18	F&I - 6" G.V. w/Box	Each	8	\$2,020.00	\$16,160.00	\$1,900.00	\$15,200.00	\$2,075.00	\$16,600.00	\$1,850.00	\$14,800.00	\$2,170.00	\$17,360.00	\$1,935.00	\$15,480.00
	19	F&I - 8" Tapping Valve w/Box	Each	1	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$12,200.00	\$12,200.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,141.00	\$14,141.00	\$15,463.00	\$15,463.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
	20	F&I - 12" Bend	Each	8	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,185.00	\$9,480.00	\$1,225.00	\$9,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,445.00	\$11,560.00	\$1,215.00	\$9,720.00
	21	F&I - 8" Bend	Each	12	\$605.00	\$7,260.00	\$625.00	\$7,500.00	\$625.00	\$7,500.00	\$60.00	\$720.00	\$791.00	\$9,492.00	\$675.00	\$8,100.00
	22	F&I - 6" Bend	Each	4	\$436.00	\$1,744.00	\$475.00	\$1,900.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$440.00	\$1,760.00	\$589.00	\$2,356.00	\$515.00	\$2,060.00
	23	F&I - 8"x6" Reducer	Each	1	\$488.00	\$488.00	\$513.00	\$513.00	\$490.00	\$490.00	\$483.00	\$483.00	\$669.00	\$669.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
	24	Cut/Cap Watermain	Each	14	\$1,250.00	\$17,500.00	\$934.00	\$13,076.00	\$1,700.00	\$23,800.00	\$852.00	\$11,928.00	\$1,220.00	\$17,080.00	\$1,250.00	\$17,500.00
	25	F&I - 24" CIPP Sanitary Liner	Lin. Ft.	117	\$342.00	\$40,014.00	\$322.00	\$37,674.00	\$350.00	\$40,950.00	\$305.00	\$35,685.00	\$340.00	\$39,780.00	\$315.00	\$36,855.00
	26	F&I - 12" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	1400.0000	\$231.00	\$323,400.00	\$243.00	\$340,200.00	\$195.00	\$273,000.00	\$242.00	\$338,800.00	\$285.00	\$399,000.00	\$200.00	\$280,000.00
	27	F&I - 8" Sanitary Sewer	Lin. Ft.	525	\$145.00	\$76,125.00	\$184.00	\$96,600.00	\$150.00	\$78,750.00	\$185.00	\$97,125.00	\$189.00	\$99,225.00	\$170.00	\$89,250.00
	28	F&I - 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	400	\$138.00	\$55,200.00	\$195.00	\$78,000.00	\$160.00	\$64,000.00	\$170.00	\$68,000.00	\$190.00	\$76,000.00	\$170.00	\$68,000.00
	29	F&I - 4" Trenchless Sanitary Lateral	Lin. Ft.	1100.0000	\$5.00	\$5,500.00	\$28.00	\$30,800.00	\$5.25	\$5,775.00	\$5.00	\$5,500.00	\$5.30	\$5,830.00	\$5.15	\$5,665.00
	30	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	Each	35	\$730.00	\$25,550.00	\$640.00	\$22,400.00	\$500.00	\$17,500.00	\$400.00	\$14,000.00	\$781.00	\$27,335.00	\$400.00	\$14,000.00
	31	Abandon Sanitary Lateral	Each	1	\$897.50	\$897.50	\$580.00	\$580.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$456.00	\$456.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
	32	In-Home Sanitary Lateral Connection	Each	20	\$3,950.00	\$79,000.00	\$3,970.00	\$79,400.00	\$4,100.00	\$82,000.00	\$3,885.00	\$77,700.00	\$4,102.00	\$82,040.00	\$4,002.00	\$80,040.00
	33	F&I - Sump Pit	Each	5	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$790.00	\$3,950.00	\$420.00	\$2,100.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$422.00	\$2,110.00	\$412.00	\$2,060.00
	34	F&I - Floor Drain	Each	5	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$158.00	\$790.00	\$157.00	\$785.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$158.00	\$790.00	\$155.00	\$775.00
	35	F&I - 4' Dia. Sanitary MH	Vert. Ft.	75	\$405.00	\$30,375.00	\$648.00	\$48,600.00	\$580.00	\$43,500.00	\$600.00	\$45,000.00	\$694.00	\$52,050.00	\$675.00	\$50,625.00
	36	F&I - Sanitary MH Casting	Each	12	\$865.00	\$10,380.00	\$1,255.00	\$15,060.00	\$1,100.00	\$13,200.00	\$1,277.00	\$15,324.00	\$1,584.00	\$19,008.00	\$850.00	\$10,200.00
	37	F&I - 66" Steel Casing (Jack & Bore)	Lin. Ft.	134	\$2,460.00	\$329,640.00	\$2,680.00	\$359,120.00	\$2,960.00	\$396,640.00	\$3,147.00	\$421,698.00	\$3,279.00	\$439,386.00	\$4,075.00	\$546,050.00
	38	F&I - 48" Triple Wall HDPE Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	700	\$496.00	\$347,200.00	\$505.00	\$353,500.00	\$475.00	\$332,500.00	\$500.00	\$350,000.00	\$590.00	\$413,000.00	\$598.00	\$418,600.00
	39	F&I - 36" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	10	\$360.00	\$3,600.00	\$540.00	\$5,400.00	\$425.00	\$4,250.00	\$688.00	\$6,880.00	\$525.00	\$5,250.00	\$515.00	\$5,150.00
	40	F&I - 12" Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	375	\$80.00	\$30,000.00	\$170.00	\$63,750.00	\$145.00	\$54,375.00	\$140.00	\$52,500.00	\$171.00	\$64,125.00	\$211.00	\$79,125.00
	41	F&I - 12" Inlet Lead	Lin. Ft.	150	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$178.00	\$26,700.00	\$145.00	\$21,750.00	\$133.00	\$19,950.00	\$213.00	\$31,950.00	\$125.00	\$18,750.00
	42	F&I - 6" Storm Lateral	Lin. Ft.	240	\$46.00	\$11,040.00	\$155.00	\$37,200.00	\$100.00	\$24,000.00	\$89.00	\$21,360.00	\$100.00	\$24,000.00	\$122.00	\$29,280.00
	43	Reconnect Storm Lateral	Each	2	\$175.00	\$350.00	\$635.00	\$1,270.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$206.00	\$412.00	\$492.00	\$984.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
	44	F&I - 8' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	16.5	\$1,525.00	\$25,162.50	\$2,490.00	\$41,085.00	\$1,220.00	\$20,130.00	\$1,593.00	\$26,284.50	\$1,771.00	\$29,221.50	\$1,350.00	\$22,275.00
	45	F&I - 6' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	38	\$714.00	\$27,132.00	\$1,415.00	\$53,770.00	\$800.00	\$30,400.00	\$989.00	\$37,582.00	\$1,092.00	\$41,496.00	\$920.00	\$34,960.00
	46	F&I - 4' Dia. Storm MH	Vert. Ft.	20	\$385.00	\$7,700.00	\$526.00	\$10,520.00	\$600.00	\$12,000.00	\$535.00	\$10,700.00	\$632.00	\$12,640.00	\$775.00	\$15,500.00
	47	F&I - Storm MH Casting	Each	7	\$733.00	\$5,131.00	\$580.00	\$4,060.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$651.00	\$4,557.00	\$928.00	\$6,496.00	\$950.00	\$6,650.00
	48	F&I - Type 'E' Inlet & Casting	Each	1	\$3,322.00	\$3,322.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$4,410.00	\$4,410.00	\$3,623.00	\$3,623.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
	49	CIP Storm MH EE-53	Each	1	\$73,400.00	\$73,400.00	\$63,100.00	\$63,100.00	\$78,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$87,500.00	\$87,500.00	\$86,468.00	\$86,468.00	\$83,000.00	\$83,000.00
	50	F&I - Type 'D-M' Inlet Protection	Each	50	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00	\$107.00	\$5,350.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
	51	R&R - 7" Concrete Pavement	Sq. Yd.	350	\$99.00	\$34,650.00	\$98.00	\$34,300.00	\$102.00	\$35,700.00	\$92.00	\$32,200.00	\$100.50	\$35,175.00	\$89.61	\$31,363.50
	52	R&R - 7" Concrete Apron	Sq. Yd.	15	\$96.00	\$1,440.00	\$95.00	\$1,425.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$90.00	\$1,350.00	\$98.40	\$1,476.00	\$87.55	\$1,313.25
	53	R&R - 5" Concrete Apron	Sq. Yd.	225	\$86.00	\$19,350.00	\$85.00	\$19,125.00	\$89.00	\$20,025.00	\$80.00	\$18,000.00	\$84.60	\$19,035.00	\$77.25	\$17,381.25
	54	R&R - 4" Concrete Sidewalk	Sq. Yd.	100	\$76.00	\$7,600.00	\$82.00	\$8,200.00	\$86.00	\$8,600.00	\$76.00	\$7,600.00	\$81.40	\$8,140.00	\$74.16	\$7,416.00
	55	R&R - 7" Pedestrian Ramp	Sq. Yd.	5	\$91.00	\$455.00	\$95.00	\$475.00	\$90.00	\$450.00	\$85.00	\$425.00	\$95.10	\$475.50	\$87.55	\$437.75
	56	R&R - Concrete Curb & Gutter	Lin. Ft.	400	\$76.00	\$30,400.00	\$86.00	\$34,400.00	\$78.00	\$31,200.00	\$77.00	\$30,800.00	\$77.10	\$30,840.00	\$72.10	\$28,840.00
	57	F&I - Truncated Dome	Sq. Ft.	8	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$45.00	\$360.00	\$42.00	\$336.00	\$41.00	\$328.00	\$42.20	\$337.60	\$41.20	\$329.60
	58	R&R - 3" HMA Apron	Sq. Yd.	50	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$89.00	\$4,450.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$84.30	\$4,215.00	\$92.20	\$4,610.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00
	59	R&R - 3" HMA Pavement	Sq. Yd.	120	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$54.00	\$6,480.00	\$54.00	\$6,480.00	\$51.13	\$6,135.60	\$57.20	\$6,864.00	\$65.00	\$7,800.00
	60	Temporary Traffic Control	L.S.	1	\$234,000.00	\$234,000.00	\$40,250.00	\$40,250.00	\$275,000.00	\$275,000.00	\$240,530.00	\$240,530.00	\$45,429.00	\$45,429.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,0